
Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0057 0.55 0.7 0.15

5.05 5.3 0.25

8.15 8.4 0.25

11.35 12.15 0.8 0.097 0.003

12.15 12.4 0.25

12.4 13.5 1.1 0.193 0.012

13.5 14.1 0.6 0.136 0.014

14.1 14.65 0.55 0.264 0.009

14.9 16 1.1 0.269 0.023

16 17 1 0.36 0.024

17 18 1 0.345 0.031

18 19.25 1.25 0.474 0.029

19.25 20.5 1.25 0.515 0.021

20.5 21.55 1.05 0.871 0.026

21.55 22.25 0.7 0.942 0.118

22.25 23.25 1 0.605 0.073

23.25 24.25 1 1.32 0.133

24.25 25.25 1 1.21 0.153

25.25 26.1 0.85 0.919 0.135

26.1 26.35 0.25

26.35 26.8 0.45 1.41 0.141

27.4 27.8 0.4 1.54 0.047

27.8 28.1 0.3 0.58 0.013

28.1 28.7 0.6 1.6 0.023

28.7 29.7 1 0.267 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0058A STD

6.8 7.55 0.75 0.009 <0.001

7.55 8.7 1.15 0.052 0.005

8.7 9.55 0.85 0.151 0.008

9.55 10.5 0.95 0.428 0.014

10.5 11.5 1 0.561 0.058

11.5 12.6 1.1 0.637 0.049

12.6 13.8 1.2 0.688 0.083

13.8 14.6 0.8 0.784 0.275

14.6 15.4 0.8 1.32 0.255

15.4 16.15 0.75 1.98 0.077

16.15 17.5 1.35 0.617 0.012

17.5 18.2 0.7 1.45 0.051

18.2 19.2 1 1.03 0.05

19.2 20.25 1.05 0.346 0.019

20.25 21.3 1.05 0.957 0.026

22 22.5 0.5 0.521 0.079

22.5 23.5 1 1.34 0.066

23.5 24.6 1.1 1.48 0.068

24.6 25.5 0.9 1.03 0.029

25.5 26 0.5 0.818 0.024

26 27.21 1.21 0.336 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0028 5.4 6.4 1 0.033 0.001

6.4 7.54 1.14 0.528 0.046

7.54 9 1.46 0.749 0.104

9 10 1 0.709 0.063

10 11.47 1.47 1.11 0.042

11.47 13 1.53 1.11 0.074

13 14 1 0.897 0.05

14 15.42 1.42 0.913 0.09

15.42 16.4 0.98 1.09 0.139

16.4 17.4 1 1.02 0.123

17.4 18 0.6 1.01 0.257

18 18.66 0.66 0.603 0.099

18.66 19.4 0.74 0.648 0.057

19.4 20.4 1 1.07 0.089

20.4 21.73 1.33 1.05 0.119

21.73 22.6 0.87 0.725 0.093

22.6 23.53 0.93 1.21 0.178

23.53 25 1.47 0.709 0.13

25 25.67 0.67 0.965 0.292

25.67 26.67 1 1.01 0.116

26.67 27.5 0.83 0.786 0.167

27.5 27.9 0.4 0.645 0.124

27.9 29 1.1 0.597 0.126

29 29.8 0.8 0.705 0.197

29.8 30.73 0.93 1.21 0.091

30.73 32 1.27 1.27 0.028

32 32.7 0.7 0.972 0.019

32.7 34 1.3 0.378 0.011

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0029 3.8 4.32 0.52 0.018 0.004

4.4 5.37 0.97 0.17 0.006

5.37 6.1 0.73 0.239 0.019

6.1 6.9 0.8 0.284 0.01

7.2 8 0.8 0.611 0.046

8 8.82 0.82 0.715 0.058

9.2 10.4 1.2 0.793 0.073

10.4 11.6 1.2 0.764 0.092

11.6 12.8 1.2 0.99 0.115

12.8 13.8 1 0.771 0.069

13.8 14.87 1.07 0.979 0.08

14.87 15.94 1.07 0.99 0.093

16 16.6 0.6 0.951 0.094

16.6 17.5 0.9 0.448 0.011

17.5 18.2 0.7 1.24 0.088

18.2 19.04 0.84 1.7 0.06

19.4 20.58 1.18 1.59 0.098

20.9 22.1 1.2 1.34 0.033

22.1 23.1 1 1.09 0.038

23.3 24.2 0.9 1.12 0.039

24.8 25.2 0.4 0.348 0.012

25.2 26.4 1.2 1.23 0.032

26.4 27.3 0.9 0.382 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0049 4 5.25 1.25 0.02 0.002

5.25 6.5 1.25 0.028 <0.001

6.5 7.75 1.25 0.301 0.011

7.75 9 1.25 0.208 0.008

9 10.25 1.25 0.301 0.02

10.25 11.5 1.25 0.36 0.028

11.5 12.75 1.25 0.377 0.037

12.75 14 1.25 0.313 0.054

14 15 1 0.348 0.056

15 15.9 0.9 0.876 0.09

15.9 16.75 0.85 1.29 0.075

16.85 17.35 0.5 1.99 0.04

17.35 18.45 1.1 1.5 0.037

18.45 18.9 0.45 1.61 0.013

18.9 19.8 0.9 1.07 0.062

19.8 20.7 0.9 1.11 0.068

20.7 21.7 1 1.09 0.065

21.7 22.72 1.02 0.817 0.044

24.8 25.3 0.5 0.149 0.009

25.3 25.6 0.3 0.506 0.018

25.6 26.1 0.5 0.189 0.009

26.1 26.5 0.4 0.468 0.019

26.5 27.5 1 0.543 0.054

27.5 27.95 0.45 0.749 0.012

27.95 28.45 0.5 1.46 0.022

28.45 29.45 1 0.287 0.022

29.45 29.9 0.45 0.375 0.02

29.9 30.75 0.85 0.266 0.011

30.75 31.75 1 0.259 0.012

32.65 33.65 1 0.253 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0027 4 5.25 1.25 0.051 <0.001

5.25 6.5 1.25 0.065 0.003

6.5 7.75 1.25 0.576 0.009

7.75 9 1.25 0.577 0.031

9 10.25 1.25 0.577 0.044

10.25 11.5 1.25 0.798 0.045

11.5 12.75 1.25 1.06 0.052

12.75 14 1.25 0.965 0.053

14 15.25 1.25 0.874 0.075

15.25 16.4 1.15 1 0.158

16.4 17.65 1.25 1.04 0.084

17.65 18.55 0.9 0.917 0.107

18.55 19.4 0.85 0.784 0.177

19.4 20.4 1

20.4 21.65 1.25 0.92 0.117

21.65 22.9 1.25 1.23 0.284

22.9 24.15 1.25 1.04 0.147

24.15 25.4 1.25 0.886 0.086

25.4 26.65 1.25 0.732 0.134

26.65 27.9 1.25 0.781 0.135

27.9 29.15 1.25 1.2 0.139

29.15 30.4 1.25 1.1 0.133

30.4 31.65 1.25 0.956 0.095

31.65 32.95 1.3 0.939 0.115

32.95 34 1.05 1.41 0.113

34 35.1 1.1 1.64 0.08

35.1 35.82 0.72 0.342 0.012

36 37.25 1.25 1.27 0.073

37.25 38.5 1.25 1.33 0.052

38.5 39.75 1.25 0.322 0.013



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0030 5 6 1 0.175 0.009

6 7 1 0.302 0.045

7 7.7 0.7 0.498 0.105

7.7 8.95 1.25 0.233 0.01



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0061 4 5.25 1.25 0.802 0.07

5.25 6.5 1.25 1.17 0.105

6.5 7.75 1.25 1.13 0.081

7.75 9 1.25 1.04 0.137

9 10.25 1.25 1.15 0.043

10.25 11.5 1.25 1.31 0.068

11.5 12.75 1.25 0.988 0.188

12.75 14 1.25 1.08 0.091

14 15.25 1.25 0.97 0.06

15.25 16.5 1.25 1.23 0.064

16.5 17.75 1.25 1.05 0.058

17.75 19 1.25 0.954 0.066

19 20.25 1.25 1.02 0.153

20.25 21.5 1.25 1.24 0.205

21.5 22.75 1.25 1.11 0.113

22.75 24 1.25 1.14 0.226

24 25 1 0.76 0.143

25 26 1 0.762 0.205

26 26.9 0.9 0.796 0.232

26.9 28.15 1.25 0.478 0.017

28.15 29.4 1.25 0.341 0.013

STD



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0063 3.4 4.65 1.25 0.977 0.115

4.65 5.86 1.21 1.09 0.21

6.1 7.35 1.25 0.908 0.188

7.35 8.6 1.25 0.648 0.101

8.6 9.6 1 0.559 0.062

9.6 10.53 0.93 0.717 0.019

10.9 11.88 0.98 0.696 0.016

11.95 12.55 0.6 0.744 0.015

12.55 14.05 1.5 0.524 0.014

15.1 15.62 0.52 0.339 0.011

16.3 17.65 1.35 1.09 0.019

17.65 18.35 0.7 2.07 0.044

18.35 19.4 1.05 0.633 0.016

19.4 20.58 1.18 0.625 0.014

20.65 21.4 0.75 0.937 0.015

21.4 22.95 1.55 0.385 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0062 0.9 1.5 0.6 0.139 0.005

1.7 2.7 1 0.323 0.033

2.7 3.7 1 0.469 0.09

3.7 4.36 0.66 0.586 0.109

4.36 5 0.64 0.523 0.097

5 6 1 0.906 0.1

6 7.3 1.3 0.722 0.066

7.3 7.75 0.45 0.884 0.081

7.75 8.4 0.65 0.387 0.018

8.4 9.1 0.7 0.691 0.049

9.1 10.4 1.3 0.261 0.013



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0072 4.6 5.75 1.15 0.345 0.051

5.75 6.2 0.45 1.09 0.043

6.3 7.3 1 1.1 0.044

7.3 8.3 1 0.939 0.044

8.3 9 0.7 0.689 0.054

9 10 1 0.711 0.024

10 11 1 1.09 0.03

11 11.9 0.9 1.21 0.23

11.9 13.06 1.16 0.689 0.092

13.3 14.65 1.35 0.805 0.026

14.65 15.1 0.45 0.601 0.056

15.1 16 0.9 1.03 0.143

16 16.7 0.7 0.459 0.064

16.7 17.6 0.9 0.861 0.06

17.6 18.75 1.15 0.91 0.13

18.75 20.04 1.29 1.52 0.154

20.1 21.05 0.95 1.58 0.188

STD

21.1 22 0.9 1.24 0.186

22 23 1 0.655 0.034

23 23.7 0.7 0.467 0.016

23.7 24.7 1 0.39 0.019

24.7 25.85 1.15 0.369 0.018

25.85 26.73 0.88 1.83 0.044

26.73 27.2 0.47 1.69 0.027

27.4 28.4 1 2.27 0.029

28.4 29 0.6 0.413 0.013

29 30.05 1.05 0.965 0.022

30.1 31.46 1.36 0.743 0.035

31.6 32.8 1.2 0.584 0.024

32.8 33.54 0.74 0.336 0.011



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0050 5 6.25 1.25 0.397 0.006

6.25 7.5 1.25 0.752 0.014

7.5 8.75 1.25 0.613 0.038

8.75 10 1.25 0.214 0.063

10 10.6 0.6 1.02 0.037

10.6 11 0.4 1.38 0.045

11 12.25 1.25 1.01 0.039

12.25 13.5 1.25 0.847 0.038

13.5 14.75 1.25 0.674 0.026



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0059 3.68 4.18 0.5 0.007 0.003

4.18 5 0.82 0.062 0.003

5 5.6 0.6 0.343 0.06

5.6 6.54 0.94 0.587 0.117

6.54 7.7 1.16 0.637 0.262

7.7 8.74 1.04 0.8 0.097

8.74 9.6 0.86 0.907 0.073



Hole From (m) To (m) Thickness (m) % Ni % Co

MAM-KK-0081 3.3 4.5 1.2 0.006 0.002

4.6 5.8 1.2 0.047 0.001


